

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

WP(C) No. 162 of 2024

Konjengbam Ibomcha Singh

... Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... Respondents

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

O R D E R

20-01-2026

Heard Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Mr. Th. Vashum, learned GA appearing for the respondents seeks ten days' time for filing counter affidavit.

This prayer is vehemently objected to by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner by submitting that on 19-02-2025, this court has already passed an order that counter affidavit will be allowed to file after imposing cost. It has also been submitted that despite the said order, the respondents has been given various opportunities for filing their counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents No. 1 to 3, however, till today, no counter has been filed on behalf of the said respondents.

In view of the submission made above, ten days' further time is granted to the respondents No. 1 to 3 for filing their counter affidavit, failing which, appropriate cost will be imposed upon the said respondents for filing their counter affidavit.

List this case again on 02-02-2026.

JUDGE

Devananda